#### BUILD NYC RESOURCE CORPORATION PROJECT COST/BENEFIT ANALYSIS March 4, 2021

#### APPLICANT

Saint Ann's School 129 Pierrepont Street Brooklyn, New York 11201

#### **PROJECT LOCATIONS**

116, 124, 129, 153 Pierrepont Street Brooklyn, New York 11201

#### A. Project Description:

Saint Ann's School (the "School"), a New York not-for-profit educational corporation exempt from federal taxation pursuant to Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, as borrower, is seeking approximately \$40,000,000 in tax-exempt bonds to be issued as qualified 501(c)(3) bonds Proceeds of the Bonds, together with other funds available to School, will be used to: (i) refinance existing tax exempt bond debt of \$28,900,000, the proceeds of which were used by the School to: (1) finance the renovation, expansion, furnishing and equipping of three buildings: (a) an approximately 116,863 square foot seven-level building located on an approximately 8,121 square foot parcel of land located at 129 Pierrepont Street, Brooklyn, New York 11201 ("129 Pierrepont"), (b) an approximately 10,275 square foot fivelevel building located on an approximately 2,500 square foot parcel of land located at 124 Pierrepont Street, Brooklyn, New York 11201 ("124 Pierrepont") and, (c) an approximately 8,325 square foot five-level building located on an approximately 2,500 square foot parcel of land located at 122 Pierrepont Street, Brooklyn, New York 11201 ("122 Pierrepont"; the tax lots for 122 Pierreport and 124 Pierreport were subsequently merged and are now all part of 124 Pierreport and the reference below to 124 Pierreport includes the combined building and parcel of land); and (2) pay for certain costs associated with the issuance of the bonds; (ii) finance the acquisition of a 5,000 square foot, five-level building located on a 2,500 square foot parcel of land located at 116 Pierrepont St, Brooklyn 11201 ("116 Pierrepont"); (iii) finance necessary renovations, repairs and upgrades to three buildings: (a) 129 Pierrepont, (b) 124 Pierrepont, (c) an approximately 27,680 square foot 6-level building located on an approximately 3,979 square foot parcel of land located at 153 Pierrepont Street, Brooklyn, New York 11201 ("153 Pierrepont"); and (iv) pay for certain costs related to the issuance of the Bonds (i, ii, iii, and iv collectively, the "Project"). All of the facilities that are part of the Project are owned and operated by the School as part of a co-educational private school for students from kindergarten through grade 12. The School currently employs 229 full-time-equivalent employees at the project locations and expects to hire no additional full-time equivalent employees within three years after project completion.

-
(\$15,287)
(\$15,287)

\*The exact amount of personal income tax revenue that will be lost as a result of this transaction depends on factors including (but not limited to) the percentage of bond bought by entities subject to New York City personal income taxes, the interest income generated from the bonds and the tax rate applied to bond purchasers.

C. Benefit to City (Estimated NYC direct and indirect taxes to be	
generated by Company) (estimated NPV 30 years @ 6.25%):	\$26,361,963

<b>D. Benefit to City from Jobs to be Created</b> (Estimated NYC direct and	
indirect taxes to be generated by Company) (estimated NPV 30 years @	\$0
6.25%):	30



#### Build NYC Resource Corporation

# **Build NYC CORE APPLICATION**

Subm t your e ectron ca y comp eted Core App cat on v a ema to your ass gned Project Manager as a Word Document f e or a Word Document saved as a PDF.

# A. APPLICANT OVERVIEW

App cant Name (the "App cant"): Sant Ann's Schoo	Name of operat ng company (f d fferent from App cant): N/A		
Operat ng company address: 129 P errepont St, Brook yn 11201	Webs te address: www.sa ntannsny.org		
EIN #:	NAICS Code: 611110		
State and date of ncorporat on or format on: NY 08/01/65	Qua fed to conduct bus ness n NY? ⊠ Yes □ No		
App cant s (check one of the fo ow ng, as app cab e):         ⊠ 501(c)(3)			
Is the App cant aff ated w th a pub c y traded company? $\Box$ Ye	$is$ $\boxtimes$ No If yes, name the aff ated company:		

### **B. APPLICANT CONTACT INFORMATION**

	Name/Title	Company	Address	Email	Phone	Primary <sup>1</sup>
Applicant Contact Person	B anca Roberson CFO	Sa nt Ann's Schoo	129 P errepont St Brook yn NY 11201			
Attorney						
Accountant	Rob Cordero	PKF O'Connor Dav es	500 Mamaroneck Ave #301 Harr son NY 10528			
Consultant/Other	Dan Froeh ch	D.A. Dav dson & Co.	757 Th rd Ave #1902 New York NY 10017			

### C. APPLICABLE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

Prov de the est mated va ue of each of the fo ow ng types of Project F nanc a Ass stance be ng requested. D scuss the est mat on of the Requested F nanc a Ass stance w th your ass gned Project Manager, f needed.

Requested Financial Assistance	Estimated Value of Requested Financial Assistance
Mortgage Record ng Tax Benef t	\$1,120,000
Bu d NYC Bond F nanc ng	\$40,000,000

# D. APPLICANT BACKGROUND

Prov de a br ef descr pt on of App cant's h story and the nature of ts bus ness. Fee free to nc ude nformat on from the App cant's webs te or other off c a documentat on descr b ng the App cant. Inc ude nformat on such as when the App cant was founded, who founded the App cant, a br ef h story of the App cant, the App cant's pr mary serv ces and market, and the number of the App cant's emp oyees n NYC and e sewhere. Limit the description to 250 words.

S nce ts found ng n 1965, Sa nt Ann's has embraced a comm tment to educat on for ts own sake, or ented to the capact es of each nd v dua student, free of the encumbrances of forma grad ng, pr zes, and rank ngs. At the same t me, we are unabashed y comm tted to exce ence n a that we do. W th a facu ty and staff number ng more than 350 and over 1100 students, Sa nt Ann's s among the argest and most sought after ndependent schoo s n New York C ty. Occupy ng space n seven separate bu d ngs c ustered n Brook yn He ghts, Sa nt Ann's draws most of ts students from nearby Brook yn ne ghborhoods as we as Manhattan. Known for ts comm tment to an educat on that br ngs together pass onate and ta ented teachers w th g fted and mot vated students, Sa nt Ann's has earned an outstand ng reputat on n academ c d sc p nes and the arts.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Se ect the nd v dua to whom quest ons shou d be d rected and who may speak on beha f of the App cant.

# E. PROPOSED PROJECT ACTIVITIES

#### Descr be the proposed Pro ect, nc ud ng ts purpose and Pro ect Locat on, n the text box be ow. Refer to the examp e be ow.

Sa nt Ann's Schoo ("App cant"), a New York not for proft corporat on exempt from federa taxat on pursuant to Sect on 501(c)(3) of the Interna Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, s a schoo that serves students n grades preschoo through  $12^{th}$  grade. App cant s seek ng approx mate y \$40,000,000 n tax exempt revenue bonds (the "Bonds"). Proceeds of the Bonds, together w th other funds ava ab e to App cant, w be used to:

- . ref nance ex st ng tax exempt bond debt of \$28,900,000;
- . f nance the acquist on of a 5,000 square foot facity (the "Facity") on a 2,500 square foot parce of and ocated at 116
- P errepont St, Brook yn 11201;
- . f nance necessary repairs and upgrades to existing facilities and
- v. pay for certain costs related to the issuance of the Bonds ( , , , and v collective y, the "Project").

The ant c pated c os ng date for the acquistion is end of January. The repairs and upgrades are ant c pated to be completed in approximate y 2 ½ years.

The Project w a ow App cant to secure add t ona ndoor and outdoor space for ts academ c programs n c ose prox m ty to ts man bu d ngs and to comp ete fac ty upgrades that mprove energy eff c ency, rep ace heat ng systems at the end of the r useful fe, and comp y w th eg s at on such as Loca Law 11.

# F. PROJECT LOCATION DETAIL

Complete this table for each Project Location with a distinct Block/Lot. For Projects with more than one Block/Lot, copy the Project Location table below and paste tid rectly underneath to complete t.

Project Location Information			
Project Address: 116 P errepont St, Brook yn 1	1201	Locat on # 1 of 4	
Borough/B ock/Lot: Brook yn/243/41	Commun ty Board #:		Ne ghborhood: Brook yn He ghts
Square footage of and: 2,500	Square footage of ex st r	ng bu d ng: 5,000	Number of F oors: 5
How s the ant c pated Project Locat on current	y used and what percenta	ge s current y occup ed?	Unoccup ed. Current use s res dent a .
In the case of re ocat on, what w happen w th	App cant's current fac ty	? ⊠ N/A	
Does the Project Locat on have access to ra a	nd/or mar t me nfrastructu	ire? <mark>No</mark>	
Is there any space at the Project Locat on that s current y be ng/w be occup ed and/or used by any ent ty other than the App cant or operat ng company, whether Aff ates or otherw se? Pres X No If yes, attach a separate page and prov de deta s about tenants such as (1) name of tenant bus ness(es) (whether Aff ates or otherw se), (2) square footage of tenant operat ons, (3) tenant occupancy commencement and term nat on dates, and (4) cop es of eases, censes, or other documents ev denc ng a r ght to possess on or occupancy. For the purposes of th s quest on, any cense or other r ght of possess on or occupancy granted by the App cant or operat ng company w th respect to the Pro ect Locat on sha be deemed a tenancy.			
	Construction	n Information	
Fac ty Operat ons Start Date (as def ned n the	Po ces and Instructons	): 02/01/2021	
Does the Project nvo ve the construct on of a new bu d ng or an expans on/renovat on of an ex st ng bu d ng?       □ Yes       ⊠ No         If yes, comp ete the fo ow ng quest ons and attach a separate page and prov de draw ngs, p ans, or a descr pt on of the proposed work.       Does the Project nvo ve subsurface d sturbance or excavat on?       □ Yes       □ No         Ant c pated square footage of Fac ty after construct on and/or renovat on:       Ant c pated square footage of <i>non building improvements</i> after construct on and/or renovat on (e.g. park ng ot construct on):       Square feet of wet ab space created:       Square feet of wet ab space preserved:         Percentage of tota bu d ng s ze ded cated to wet ab space:       Are energy eff c ency mprovements or the nsta at on of a renewab e energy system ant c pated as part of the Project? <sup>2</sup> Wh ch of the be ow statements best refects your current stage n the contractor procurement process?       □       A contractor has been se ected and the procurement process s comp ete.         □       The procurement process has begun but a contractor has not been se ected. Se ect on s ant c pated by:       □       The procurement process has not begun. Procurement s ant c pated to beg n by:         □       Other:       □       Other:       □       Other:			

#### <sup>2</sup> More nformat on on free energy eff c ency adv sory serv ces can be found: here

□ Not app cab e	
Zoning Information	
Current zon ng of Project Locat on: R7 1 Is a zon ng var ance or spec a perm t required for the Project to proceed at Project Locat on? If yes, attach a separate page and describe the zon ng var ance or special permit required, which agencies are involved, and the ant schedule for zon ng approva. Is the Project subject to any other city, state or federal approvals? Yes No If yes, attach a separate page and describe the approval required, and f applicable, is tany other environmental review that may be the set of the set	
Is the Project Locat on a des gnated h stor c andmark or ocated n a des gnated h stor c d str ct?  Ves  No Is the Project Locat on w th n the NYC Coasta Zone Boundary?  Ves  Ves  No	
Intended use(s) of s te (check a that app y):□ Reta % □ Manufactur ng/Industr a % ⊠ Commerc a Off ce 100% □ Re % If Res dent a , what percentage of un ts w be affordab e? %	es dent a

	Project Locat	ion Information		
Project Address: 129 P errepont St, Brook y	n 11201	Locat on # 2 of 4		
Borough/B ock/Lot: Brook yn/238/1	Commun ty Board #:		Ne ghborhood: Brook yn He ghts	
Square footage of and: 8,100	Square footage of ex st	ng bu d ng: 88,320	Number of F oors: 7	
How s the ant c pated Project Locat on curr	ent y used and what percenta	age s current y occup e	d? Commerc a use (schoo). 100% occup ed.	
In the case of re ocat on, what w happen w	v th App cant's current fac ty	/? 🛛 N/A		
Does the Project Locat on have access to ra	a and/or mar t me nfrastruct	ure? No		
Is there any space at the Project Locat on th company, whether Aff ates or otherw se?	nat s current y be ng/w be o	occup ed and/or used by	any ent ty other than the App cant or operat ng	
$\Box$ Yes X No				
If yes, attach a separate page and prov de deta s about tenants such as (1) name of tenant bus ness(es) (whether Aff ates or otherw se), (2) square footage of tenant operat ons, (3) tenant occupancy commencement and term nat on dates, and (4) cop es of eases, censes, or other documents ev denc ng a r ght to possess on or occupancy.				
to the Pro ect Locat on sha be deemed a te		Tor occupancy granted	by the App cant or operat ng company w th respect	
	Constructio	n Information		
Fac ty Operat ons Start Date (as defined in the Policies and Instructions): currently in use. Approx 3/2021 (closing date)				
Does the Project nvo ve the construct on of	a new bu d ng or an expans	on/renovat on of an ex	st ng bu d ng? 🛛 Yes 🛛 No	
If yes, complete the following questions and Does the Project involve subsurface disturba- Antic pated square footage of Facility after of Antic pated square footage of <i>non building it</i> Square feet of wet ab space created: Percentage of total building is zeided cated the Are energy efficiency improvements or the Which of the below statements best reflects A contractor has been selected and the p The procurement process has begun but	ance or excavat on? Ye construct on and/or renovat or <i>improvements</i> after construct Square feet of wet ab space to wet ab space: nsta at on of a renewab e en your current stage n the cor procurement process s comp	No n: on and/or renovat on (e ace preserved: ergy system ant c pated htractor procurement pro- o ete.	e.g. park ng ot construct on): d as part of the Project? <sup>3</sup> ocess?	
<ul> <li>□ The procurement process has begun but a contractor has not been se ected. Se ect on s ant c pated by:</li> <li>□ The procurement process has not begun. Procurement s ant c pated to beg n by:</li> </ul>				
□ Other:				
□ Not app cab e				
	Zoning Ir	nformation		

 $^3$  More  $\,$  nformation on free energy efficiency adv sory services can be found: here  $\,3$ 

Current zon ng of Project Locat on: C6 4/DB Is a zon ng var ance or spec a perm t required If yes, attach a separate page and describe the schedule for zon ng approva. Is the Project subject to any other city, state or If yes, attach a separate page and describe the Is the Project Locat on a designated historic at Is the Project Locat on with n the NYC Coasta Intended use(s) of site (check a that apply): % If Resident a , what percentage of units of	e zon ng var ance or spec a federa approva s? approva requ red, and f ndmark or ocated n a des Zone Boundary? Reta % Manufac	a perm t requ red, wh ch a Yes ⊠ No app cab e, st any other gnated h stor c d str ct? s ⊠ No	agenc es are nvo ved, an	t may be requ red.
	Project Locati	on Information		
Project Address: 153 P errepont St, Brook yn 1	1201	Locat on # 3 of 4		
Borough/B ock/Lot: Brook yn/239/3	Commun ty Board #:		Ne ghborhood: Brook y	n He ghts
Square footage of and: 3,979	Square footage of ex st r	ng bu d ng: 27,680	Number of F oors: 6	
How s the ant c pated Project Locat on current	ty used and what percenta	ge s current y occup ed?	Commerc a use (schoo	). 100% occup ed.
In the case of re ocat on, what w happen w th	App cant's current fac ty	? 🛛 N/A		
Does the Project Locat on have access to ra	and/or mar t me nfrastructu	ire? No		
Is there any space at the Project Locat on that company, whether Aff ates or otherw se? Yes X No If yes, attach a separate page and prov de deta square footage of tenant operat ons, (3) tenant documents ev denc ng a r ght to possess on or	a s about tenants such as t occupancy commenceme	(1) name of tenant bus ne	ess(es) (whether Aff ates	s or otherw se), (2)
For the purposes of this question, any cense or other right of possession or occupancy granted by the App cant or operating company with respect to the Project Location shall be deemed a tenancy.				
Construction Information				
Fac ty Operat ons Start Date (as defined in the Policies and Instructions): currently in use. Approx 3/2021 (closing date)				
Does the Project nvo ve the construct on of a lifyes, complete the following questions and at Does the Project nvo ve subsurface disturbance. Ant cipated square footage of Facility after com Ant cipated square footage of <i>non building imp</i> Square feet of wet ab space created: Percentage of tota building is zeight decided to ware energy efficiency mprovements or the nst	tach a separate page and p ce or excavat on? struct on and/or renovat on provements after construct of Square feet of wet ab space wet ab space:	prov de draw ngs, p ans, o s	or a descr pt on of the pro	

Wh ch of the be ow statements best refects your current stage n the contractor procurement process?

 $\Box$  A contractor has been se ected and the procurement process s complete.

□ The procurement process has begun but a contractor has not been se ected. Se ect on s ant c pated by:

□ The procurement process has not begun. Procurement s ant c pated to beg n by:

Other:

□ Not app cab e

#### Zoning Information

Current zon ng of Project Locat on: C6 4, DB

Is a zon ng var ance or spec a perm t required for the Project to proceed at Project Location? 🗌 Yes 🛛 No

If yes, attach a separate page and descr be the zon ng var ance or spec a perm t required, which agencies are involved, and the antic pated schedule for zon ng approva.

Is the Project subject to any other c ty, state or federa approvals?  $\Box$  Yes  $\boxtimes$  No

If yes, attach a separate page and descr be the approva required, and f app cable, st any other environmenta review that may be required.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> More nformat on on free energy eff c ency adv sory serv ces can be found: <u>here</u>

Is the Project Locat on a designated h stor c andmark or ocated n a designated h stor c d strict? Is the Project Locat on with n the NYC Coasta Zone Boundary? Yes No

Intended use(s) of s te (check a that app y): Reta % Manufactur ng/Industr a % Commerc a Off ce 100% Res dent a % If Res dent a , what percentage of un ts w be affordab e? %

Proj	ect Location Information	
Project Address: 124 P errepont St, Brook yn 11201	Locat on # 4 of 4	
Borough/B ock/Lot: Brook yn/243/45 Commun ty Bo	oard #:	Ne ghborhood: Brook yn He ghts
Square footage of and: 5,000 Square footag	ge of ex st ng bu d ng: 15,890	Number of F oors: 4
How s the ant c pated Project Locat on current y used and what	at percentage s current y occup	ed? Schoo use. 100% occup ed.
In the case of re ocat on, what w happen w th App cant's curr	rent fac ty? 🛛 N/A	
Does the Project Locat on have access to ra and/or mar t me	nfrastructure? No	
Is there any space at the Project Locat on that s current y be normally, whether Aff ates or otherwise? □ Yes X No If yes, attach a separate page and provide detais about tenant square footage of tenant operations, (3) tenant occupancy com documents evidencing a right to possess on or occupancy. For the purposes of this question, any cense or other right of p to the Project Locat on shall be deemed a tenancy.	ts such as (1) name of tenant bu nmencement and term nat on da	is ness(es) (whether Aff ates or otherw se), (2) tes, and (4) cop es of eases, censes, or other
Co	onstruction Information	
Fac ty Operat ons Start Date (as defined in the Polic es and Ir	nstruct ons): current y n use. Ap	prox 3/2021 (c os ng date)
Does the Project nvo ve the construct on of a new bu d ng or a If yes, comp ete the fo ow ng quest ons and attach a separate Does the Project nvo ve subsurface d sturbance or excavat on Ant c pated square footage of Fac ty after construct on and/or Ant c pated square footage of <i>non building improvements</i> after Square feet of wet ab space created: Square feet of w Percentage of tota bu d ng s ze ded cated to wet ab space: Are energy eff c ency mprovements or the nsta at on of a rener Wh ch of the be ow statements best ref ects your current stage A contractor has been se ected and the procurement process The procurement process has begun but a contractor has ner Other: Not app cab e	page and prov de draw ngs, p and ?	ns, or a descr pt on of the proposed work. (e.g. park ng ot construct on): ed as part of the Project? <sup>5</sup> process?
	Zoning Information	
Current zon ng of Project Locat on: R7 1 Is a zon ng var ance or spec a perm t required for the Project to If yes, attach a separate page and describe the zon ng var ance schedule for zon ng approva. Is the Project subject to any other c ty, state or federa approva If yes, attach a separate page and describe the approva requir Is the Project Locat on a designated historic andmark or ocate Is the Project Locat on with n the NYC Coasta Zone Boundary Intended use(s) of s te (check a that apply): Reta %	e or spec a perm t required, wh as? □ Yes ⊠ No red, and f app cable, st any oth ed n a designated historic district ? □ Yes ⊠ No	ch agenc es are nvo ved, and the ant c pated her env ronmenta rev ew that may be requ red.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> More nformat on on free energy eff c ency adv sory serv ces can be found: here

## G.ANTICIPATED OWNERSHIP

1.	Check the accurate descr	pt on of the Pro ect Locat on's ant c	pated ownersh p.
----	--------------------------	---------------------------------------	------------------

App cant or an Aff ate s/expects to	be the Project Locat on's fee s mp e owner.	(Projected) Acqu s t on Approx 02/01/2021 for 1	date: current y owned. 16 P errepont				
<ul> <li>App cant or an Aff ate eases/expect</li> <li>Lease s for an ent re bu d r</li> <li>Lease s for a port on of the</li> </ul>	(Projected) Lease s gn n	g date:					
Ne ther of the above categor es fu y descr bes App cant's nterest or ntended nterest n the Project Locat on. Descr be the ant c pated ownersh p of the Project Locat on prem ses:							
<ol> <li>Does/w an Aff ate own/contro the Project Locat on? □ Yes</li></ol>							
Name of Aff ate:	Address of Aff	ate:					
Aff ate s a: □ Genera Partnersh p	L m ted Partnersh p	C Corporat on	□ Other :				

□ Natura Person

H. PROJECT FINANCING
----------------------

S Corporat on

1. **Sources of Financing**. Prov de amounts as aggregates for a Pro ect Locat ons. Add tab e rows, f needed.

L m ted L ab ty Company

Sources	Total Amount	Percent of Total Financing
Equ ty	\$	%
Tax Exempt F nanc ng	\$40,000,000	100%
Cap ta Campa gn	\$	%
New York C ty Pub c Funds	\$	%
Source:	\$	%
Source:	\$	%
New York State Pub c Funds	\$	%
Other:	\$	%
Total	\$40,000,000	100%

2. Mortgage amount on wh ch tax s ev ed (exc ude SBA 504 f nanc ng<sup>1</sup>): N/A

3. Ant c pated c os ng date between the Issuer and the App cant Approx March 2021.

4. Uses of Financing. Prov de amounts as aggregates for a Pro ect Locat ons.

Uses	Total Amount	Percent of Total Financing
Land and Building Acquisition	\$5,300,000	13.25%
Construction Hard Costs (.e. s te excavat on, bu d ng mater a s, abor, andscap ng, construct on mater a s, etc.)	\$4,500,000	11.25%
Construction Soft Costs (.e. pre p ann ng, ega, f nanc ng, des gn, etc.)	\$500,000	1.25%
Furnishings, Fixtures, & Equipment (FF&E) and Machinery & Equipment (M&E) (.e. generators, desks, chars, e ectron c equ pment, spec a zed manufactur ng equ pment, assemb y equ pment, etc.)	\$	%
FF&E purchased n NYC	\$	

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The SBA 504 Loan Program, adm n stered by the Sma Bus ness Adm n strat on, s des gned to prov de sma bus nesses w th ong term f nanc ng to acquire and mprove major fixed assets, such as owner occup ed commercial real estate and heavy mach nery.

M&E purchased n NYC		\$	
	ed the execut on of dea, .e debt serv ce reserve fund, n fees, attorney fees, pre payment pena t es, etc.)		
Other (describe): Ref nance		\$28,735,000	71.84%
Total		\$40,000,000	100%
a. Ind cate ant c pated budget ng of Hard Costs:		a nt ng: % hther: %	P umb ng: %
b. Ind cate ant c pated budget ng of Soft Costs:	Arch tecture: % Eng neer ng:	% Des gn:	% Other:

### I. EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION

The fo owng nformation w be used as part of the Issuer's cacuation of the Project's benefit to the City, and as a basis for comparison with the employment information that the App cant w be required to report on an annual basis for the term of the Project Agreement (as defined in the Poic es and Instructions).

#### 1. Job Creation Schedule

Δ

For a responses n the tab e be ow, part t me ("PT") emp oyees are defined as those working between 17.5 and 35 hours per week on average, and full time ("FT") emp oyees are defined as those working 35 hours or more per week. Houry wages in Columns E & F should represent the pay rate and are exclusive of overtime. For salar ediemp oyees, divide the annual salary by 1,820 working hours per year to calculate an houry wage.

%

Informat on nc uded n Co umn C be ow w be used to determ ne e g b ty for part c pat on n the H reNYC Program. For program nformat on, see Add t ona Ob gat ons document. If e g b e for the H reNYC Program part c pat on, NYCEDC w prov de add t ona deta s.

A Job Category	B # of NYC jobs retained by Project	Project Lo	roject Location in first 3 years of at Project hourly hourl operation to be employed by Location in first wage for wage Applicant 3 years of Year 1 for	F Lowest hourly wage for Year 1	G Average Fringe Benefit for retained jobs	H Average Fringe Benefit for created jobs			
		2021	2022	2023	of all Columns B and C)				
FT Executive level	0	0	0	0		\$189.87		\$259,171	\$N/A
FT Manager level	0	0	0	0		\$68.14		\$712,770	\$N/A
FT Staff level	0	0	0	0		\$42.38		\$3,889,987	\$N/A
Total FT Employees						\$	<mark>\$15</mark>	\$	\$
Total PT Employees						\$	<mark>\$15</mark>	\$	\$

2. Of the Tota Jobs at Project Locat on n Co umn D, how many emp oyees are/w be NYC res dents? 310

3. How many employees at the Project Location will be paid below in gwage<sup>2</sup> at Project Start Date (as defined in the Policies and Instructions)? 0

- 4. Does the Project current y have, or ant c pate hav ng, contract or vendor employees<sup>3</sup> at the Project Locat on?  $\Box$  Yes  $\Box$  No
- 5. Genera y descr be a other forms of compensat on and benef ts that permanent emp oyees w rece ve (.e. hea thcare, emp oyer contr but ons for ret rement p ans, on the job tra n ng, re mbursement for educat ona expenses, etc.). Emp oyees rece ve hea th, denta, v s on, fe, 403(b) contr but ons and STD/LTD. Emp oyees a so have access to profess ona deve opment and support for pursu ng the r degree.

6. W App cant or any of ts Aff ates be required to provide health coverage to ts employees pursuant to the federa. Pat ent Protect on and Affordable Care Act (the "Act")? ⊠ Yes □ No. If yes, provide an overview of the app cable requirements under the Act and an explanation of how App cantiplanation of how App cantiplanation of the such requirements. If no, explain why and provide a FT employee count using the Act "FTE Employee Calculator".

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> For nformat on regard ng v ng wage, see Add t ona Ob gat ons document.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Contract or vendor emp oyees are independent contractors (i.e. persons who are not "emp oyees") or are emp oyed by an independent contractor, who provide services at a Project Location.

M&E purchased in NYC		\$	
<b>Closing Fees</b> (costs associated the execution of financing fees, loan origination fees, attorney fee	\$965,000	2.41%	
Other (describe): Refinance		\$28,735,000	71.84%
Total		\$40,000,000	100%
a. Indicate anticipated budgeting of Hard Costs:		Painting: % Other: %	Plumbing: %
b. Indicate anticipated budgeting of Soft Costs:	Architecture: % Engineering:	% Design:	% Other:

### I. EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION

The following information will be used as part of the Issuer's calculation of the Project's benefit to the City, and as a basis for comparison with the employment information that the Applicant will be required to report on an annual basis for the term of the Project Agreement (as defined in the Policies and Instructions).

#### 1. Job Creation Schedule

For all responses in the table below, part-time ("PT") employees are defined as those working between 17.5 and 35 hours per week on average, and full-time ("FT") employees are defined as those working 35 hours or more per week. Hourly wages in Columns E & F should represent the pay rate and are exclusive of overtime. For salaried employees, divide the annual salary by 1,820 working hours per year to calculate an hourly wage.

%

Information included in Column C below will be used to determine eligibility for participation in the HireNYC Program. For program information, see Additional Obligations document. If eligible for the HireNYC Program participation, NYCEDC will provide additional details.

A Job Category	B # of NYC jobs retained by Project	# of NYC # of jobs to be added in each year at jobs Project Location in first 3 years of retained operation to be employed by		D Total # of Jobs at Project Location in first 3 years of	E Average hourly wage for Year 1	hourly hourly wage for wage	G Average Fringe Benefit for retained jobs	H Average Fringe Benefit for created jobs	
		Year 1: 2021	Year 2: 2022	Year 3: 2023	operation (Sum of all Columns B and C)		Year 1		
FT Executive level	3	0	0	0	3	\$189.87		\$259,171	\$N/A
FT Manager level	24	0	0	0	24	\$ <mark>68</mark> .14		\$712,770	\$N/A
FT Staff level	190	0	0	0	190	\$42.38		\$3,889,987	\$N/A
Total FT Employees	217				217	\$	\$ <mark>15</mark>	\$	\$
Total PT Employees	30				30	\$	\$1 <del>5</del>	\$	\$

2. Of the Total Jobs at Project Location in Column D, how many employees are/will be NYC residents? 247

3. How many employees at the Project Location will be paid below living wage<sup>2</sup> at Project Start Date (as defined in the Policies and Instructions)? 0

- 4. Does the Project currently have, or anticipate having, contract or vendor employees<sup>3</sup> at the Project Location?  $\square$  Yes  $\square$  No
- Generally describe all other forms of compensation and benefits that permanent employees will receive (i.e. healthcare, employer contributions for retirement plans, on-the-job training, reimbursement for educational expenses, etc.). Employees are offered health, dental, vision, life, 403(b) contributions and STD/LTD. Employees also have access to professional development and support for pursuing their degree.

6. Will Applicant or any of its Affiliates be required to provide health coverage to its employees pursuant to the federal Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (the "Act")? ⊠ Yes □ No If yes, provide an overview of the applicable requirements under the Act and an explanation of how Applicant plans to comply with such requirements. If no, explain why and provide a FT employee count using the Act "FTE Employee Calculator".

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> For information regarding living wage, see Additional Obligations document.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Contract or vendor employees are independent contractors (i.e. persons who are not "employees") or are employed by an independent contractor, who provide services at a Project Location.

- 7. Is App cant current y prov d ng pa d s ck t me to emp oyees n accordance w th the Earned S ck T me Act (Chapter 8 of T t e 20 of the NYC Adm n strat ve Code) and otherw se n comp ance w th such aw? ⊠ Yes □ No If yes, prov de an exp anat on of your company's pa d and unpa d s ck t me po cy. If No, exp a n why and prov de a tab e wh ch out nes the number of ant c pated emp oyees and hours worked per ca endar year.<sup>4</sup> The schoo prov des 5 days of pa d s ck eave and 5 persona days to a FT emp oyees and comp es w th a state and federa y mandated eave requirements.
- 8. W the Project use an apprent cesh p program approved by the New York State Department of Labor?

### J. LABOR

App cant and ts Aff ates here nafter w be referred to co ect ve y as the "Compan es" or nd v dua y as a "Company." If none of the fo ow ng quest ons app es to any of these Compan es, answer *No*. For any quest on that does app y, be sure to spec fy to wh ch of the Compan es the answer s re evant.

1. Has any of the Compan es dur ng the current ca endar year or any of the f ve preced ng ca endar years exper enced abor unrest s tuat ons, nc ud ng actua or threatened abor str kes, hand b ng, consumer boycotts, mass demonstrat ons or other s m ar nc dents?

 $\Box$  Yes  $\boxtimes$  No If Yes, exp a n on an attached sheet.

2. Has any of the Compan es received any federa and/or state unfair abor practices complaints asserted during the current calendar year or any the five calendar years preceding the current calendar year?

☐ Yes ☐ No If Yes, descr be and exp a n current status of comp a nts on an attached sheet.

3. Do any of the Compan es have pend ng or threatened requests for arb trat on, gr evance proceed ngs or other abor d sputes dur ng the current ca endar year or any of the f ve ca endar years preced ng the current ca endar year?

 $\boxtimes$  Yes  $\square$  No If Yes, exp a n on an attached sheet.

4. Are any of the Compan es' emp oyees not perm tted to work n the Un ted States?

 $\Box$  Yes  $\boxtimes$  No If Yes, prov de deta s on an attached sheet.

5. Is there any per od for wh ch the Compan es d d not comp ete and reta n or do not ant c pate comp et ng and reta n ng a required documentation re ated to this inquiry, such as Employment E g b ty Ver f cation (I 9) forms?

 $\Box$  Yes  $\boxtimes$  No If "Yes," exp a n on an attached sheet.

6. Has the United States Department of Labor, the New York State Department of Labor, the New York C ty Office of the Comptro er or any other oca, state or federa department, agency or commission having regulatory or oversight responsibility with respect to workers and/or their working conditions and/or their wages, inspected the premises of any Company or audited the payro infections of any Company during the current or preceding three year calendar years?

□ Yes ⊠ No If "Yes," use an attached sheet to br ef y descr be the nature and date of the nspect on and the nspect ng governmenta ent ty. Br ef y descr be the outcome of the nspect on, nc ud ng any reports that may have been ssued and any f nes or remed a or other requirements mposed upon any of the Companies as a consequence.

7. Has any of the Compan es nourred, or potent a y nourred, any ab ty (nc ud ng w thdrawa ab ty) w th respect to an emp oyee beneft p an, nc ud ng a pens on p an?

□ Yes ⊠ No If "Yes," use an attached sheet to quant fy the ab ty and br ef y describe ts nature. Refer to any governmenta ent t es that have had regulatory contact with the Company in connect on with the ability.

8. Are the practices of any of the Companies now, or have they been at any time during the current or preceding five calendar years, the subject of any complaints, claims, proceedings or itigation arising from a leged discrimination in the hiring, firing, promoting, compensating or general treatment of employees?

⊠ Yes □ No If "Yes," prov de deta s on an attached sheet. Note "d scr m nat on" nc udes sexua harassment.

### K. FINANCIALS

1. Has App cant, Aff ate(s), Pr nc pa (s), or any c ose re at ve any Pr nc pa (s), ever rece ved, or s any such person or ent ty current y rece v ng, f nanc a ass stance or any other k nd of non d scret onary beneft from any Pub c Ent tes?

 $\Box$  Yes  $\boxtimes$  No If Yes, prov de deta s on an attached sheet.

2. Has App cant, or any Aff ate or Pr nc pa, or any ex st ng or proposed occupant at the Project Locat on(s), obta ned, or s any such person or ent ty n the process of obta n ng, or contemp at ng obta n ng, other ass stance from the NYCIDA/Bu d NYC and/or other Pub c Ent t es?

 $\Box$  Yes  $\boxtimes$  No If Yes, prov de deta s on an attached sheet.

3. Has App cant, or any Aff ate or Pr nc pa, ever defau ted on a oan or other ob gat on to a Pub c Ent ty?

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup>Informat on on the Pa d S ck Leave Law can be found <u>here</u>.

🗆 Yes 🛛 No

If Yes, prov de deta s on an attached sheet.

4. Has rea property n wh ch App cant, or Aff ate or Pr nc pa, ho ds or has ever he d an ownersh p nterest and/or controning nterest of 25 percent or more, now or ever been () the subject of forec osure (nc ud ng a deed n eu of forec osure), or () n arrears with respect to any type of tax, assessment or other mposition?

5. Does App cant, or any Aff ate or Pr nc pa, have any contingent abit es not a ready covered above (e.g., judgment ens, s pendens, other ens, etc.)? Include mortgage oans and other oans taken n the ord nary course of bus ness on y fin default.

6. Has App cant, or any Aff ate or Pr nc pa, fa ed to f e any required tax returns as and when required with appropriate governmenta authorities?

 $\Box$  Yes  $\boxtimes$  No If Yes, prov de deta s on an attached sheet.

7. In the tab e be ow, prov de contact nformat on for App cant's references. If the space prov ded be ow s nsuff c ent, prov de comp ete nformat on on an attached sheet. L st any "Major Supp ers" (those that compose more than 10% of goods, serv ces, and mater a s).

Reference Type	Company Name	Address	Contact Person	Phone	Fax	Email	% of Revenue s
Major Supp ers							%
							%
Un ons							
Banks							
2 31110							

### L. ANTI-RAIDING

1. W the comp et on of the Project resut n the re ocat on of any p ant or fac ty ocated wth n New York State, but outs de of New York C ty, to New York C ty? 
Yes X No

If "Yes," prov de the names of the owners and addresses of the to be removed p ant(s) or fac ty(es):

2. W the completion of the Project result in the abandonment of any plants or facilities ocated in an area of New York State other than New York City?

If "Yes," prov de the names of the owners/operators and the addresses of the to be abandoned p ant(s) or fac ty(es):

#### If the answer to question 1 or 2 is "Yes," answer questions 3 and 4.

- 3. Is the Project reasonab y necessary to preserve the compet t ve post on of this Applicant, or of any proposed occupants of the Project, in this industry? 🛛 Yes 🗌 No
- Is the Project reasonably necessary to discourage Applicant, or any proposed occupant of the Project, from removing such plant or facility to a ocation outside New York State?
   ☑ Yes □ No

If the answer to question 3 or 4 is "Yes," provide a detailed explanation on a separate sheet of paper.

### M. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

- 1. The App cant and any owner or occupant of the proposed project s n substant a comp ance w th app cab e oca, state and federa tax, worker protect on and env ronmenta aws, ru es and regu at ons. 🛛 Yes 🗆 No
- 2. The proposed project, as of the date of this application, sin compliance with a provisions of Article 18 A of the General Municipal Law, including, but not imited to the provisions of Section 859 a and Section 862(1) thereof. 🛛 Yes 🗆 No

### N. PRIVATE SCHOOL QUESTIONS (IF APPLICABLE)

Rev ew Bu d NYC's Pr vate Schoo Po cy pr or to comp et ng the App cat on.

1. Are at east 50 percent of enro ed students are New York C ty res dents?

🛛 Yes 🛛 🗆 No

2. If App cant prov des educat on to any of grades 9 through 12, s t reg stered w th the New York State Department of Educat on as an e g b e educat on nst tut on?

🛛 Yes 🛛 🗆 No

3. If App cant was formed under the Educat on Law of the State of New York, s t chartered by the New York Board of Regents?

🛛 Yes 🛛 🗆 No

4. If App cant prov des educat on to any of grades K through 8, t (a) s reg stered w th the New York State Department of Educat on, or (b) w be eva uated by an independent professional (acceptable to Build NYC's staff in their sole discretion) as providing an education equivalent to that provided by public schools in the State of New York?

🛛 Yes 🛛 🗆 No

- 5. Prov de a wr tten p an that demonstrates any ex st ng or p anned comm tment to a d the C ty's pub c schoo system, nonprof t organ zat ons and/or commun ty groups through the shar ng of App cant's fac t es. Project Manager w dent fy appropr ate and quant f ab e metr cs n respect of th s requirement. App cant w be required to provide annual wr tten reports to Build NYC demonstrating ts performance, as measured by such metrics. The Board of Trustees or the Ch ef Executive Officer of App cant w designate a full time staff member to coord nate the community service act vities and a d to be provided by App cant pursuant to paragraph 5 above.
- 6. What s App cant's max mum tut on for the current academ c year? \$52,400
- 7. Ind cate whether App cant meets the fo ow ng cr ter a:
  - a. F nanc a a d equa to at east 12 percent of App cant's gross tu t on revenues s made ava ab e to, and used by, students who are C ty res dents.
    - 🛛 Yes 🛛 🗆 No
  - b. At east 20 percent of students who are both C ty res dents and rec p ents of f nanc a a d rece ve f nanc a a d equa to or greater than 50 percent of tu t on.

🛛 Yes 🛛 🗆 No

### **O. ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS**

- 1. What are the pr mary sources of revenue support ng App cant's operations? Tu tion, fees and donations.
- 2. If the App cant's Statement of Act v t es categor zes any revenues as "Other operating revenues," describe what revenues are captured in that category: Insurance rebates, refunds from vendors, and other small payments not class field elsewhere. 
  N/A
- 3. If the App cant's Statement of Act v t es categor zes any revenues as "Other genera and adm n strat ve," descr be what revenues are captured n that category: 🛛 N/A
- 4. Share emp oyee sa ar es and benef ts pad n the ast three f sca years:

Salaries and	Year 1: 2017	Year 2: 20 <mark>18</mark>	Year 3: 2019
Benefits	32,052,844	33,519,758	34,412,457

- 5. If App cant s a charter schoo :
  - a. What share of the tota student body receives free or reduced unch?
  - b. Does the App cant current y co ocate a fac ty/ant c pate co ocat ng a fac ty w th the Department of Educat on? 
    Yes No

#### 6. Is the App cant funded through ex st ng C ty or state contracts? Yes No

If "Yes," complete the following table:

Agency	Contract Amount	Year of Contract Execution	Year of Contract Termination	Renewal Mechanism

7. What s the ant c pated operating expense savings as a result of this Build NYC transaction? \$

8.	If the App cant	s ref nanc ng ex st ng debt,	, comp ete the fo ow ng tab e.  N/A
----	-----------------	------------------------------	-------------------------------------

Existing Debt Series	Year of Maturity	Current Interest Rate	Estimated Savings	Anticipated Use of Savings
2015	2045	3.25	0	N/A

9. Where does the App cant ntend to a ocate the sav ngs prov ded through Bu d NYC? N/A

### CERTIFICATION

# I, the undersigned officer/member/partner of Applicant, on behalf of Applicant and its Affiliates, hereby request, represent, certify, understand, acknowledge and agree as follows:

I request that this Application, together with a materials and data submitted in support of this Application (collectively, these "Application Materials"), be submitted for review to the Issuer's Board of Directors (the "Board"), in order to obtain from the Board an expression of intent to provide the benefits requested here in for the Project.

I certify that I have the author ty to s gn these App cat on Mater a s on beha f of, and to b nd, App cant and ts Aff ates.

I certify under pena ty of perjury to the best of my know edge and be ef, after due nvest gat on, that the nformat on conta ned n these App cat on Mater as s accurate, true and comp ete and does not conta n a m sstatement of a mater a fact or om t to state a mater a fact necessary to make the statements conta ned here n not m s ead ng. I understand that an ntent ona m sstatement of fact, or, whether ntent ona or not, a mater a m sstatement of fact, or the prov d ng of mater a y m s ead ng nformat on, or the om ss on of a mater a fact, may cause the Board to reject the request made n the App cat on Mater a s. I understand that the Issuer w re y on the nformat on conta ned w th n these App cat on Mater a s n produc ng and pub sh ng a pub c not ce and conven ng a pub c hear ng. If any nformat on n these App cat on Mater a s s found to be ncorrect, App cant may have to prov de new nformat on and a new pub c not ce and pub c hear ng may be required. If a new pub c not ce and pub c hear ng s required, they w be at App can's expense.

I acknowledge that the subm ss on of any know ng y fa se or know ng y m s ead ng nformat on may ead to the mmed ate term nat on of any f nanc a ass stance and the re mbursement of an amount equa to a or part of any tax exempt ons c a med by reason of Issuer nvo vement n the project.

I understand the fo ow ng: that App cant and Pr nc pasw be subject to a background check and actua or proposed subtenants may be subject to a background check, and f such background check performed by the Issuer with respect to App cant or any Aff ates reveas negative information, App cant consents to any act ons that the Issuer or NYCEDC may take to invest gate and verify such information; that the Issuer may be required under SEQRA to make a determination as to the Project's environmental mpact and that in the event the Issuer determines that the Project with have an environmental mpact, App cant with be required to prepare, at its own expense, an environmental mpact statement; that the decision of the Board to approve or to reject the request made in the App cant on Materia is a discretionary decision; that no Bonds may be subject (f Bonds are being requested) unless such Bonds are approved by the Mayor of the C ty; that under the New York State Freedom of Information Law ("FOIL"), the Issuer may be required to disc ose the App cant on material as and the information and there is user of the D sc osure Po cy section of the Po ces and Instructions document provided to App cant and signed by App cant on or about the date hereof (the "Po ces and Instructions")); and that App cant shall be entirely responsed to abord the formation or the set of the date hereof (the "Po ces and Instructions").

I further understand and agree as fo ows:

That notw thstand ng subm ss on of this Application, the Issuer shall be under no obligation to present Applicant's proposed Project to the Board for approva. If the Issuer presents Applicant's proposed Project to the Board for approva, the Issuer does not guaranty that such approva will be obtained. If upon presenting Applicant's proposed Project to the Board for approva the Issuer obtains such approval, such approval shall not constitute a guaranty from the Issuer to Applicant that the Project transaction will close.

That preparat on of this Application and any other actions taken in connection with the proposed Project shall be entry at Applications so e cost and expense. Under a circumstances, the Application Feels non refundable, including but not imited to the circumstance where the Issuer decides, in its sole discretion, to not present Applications proposed project to the Board for Approval.

That each of App cant and each of ts Aff ates (co ect ve y, the "Indemn tors") hereby re eases Bu d NYC and NYCEDC and the r respect ve d rectors, off cers, emp oyees and agents (co ect ve y, the "Indemn tees") from and aga nst any and a c a ms that any Indemn tor has or cou d assert and wh ch ar se out of, or are re ated to, any App cat on Mater a s, any act ons taken n connect on therew th or any other act ons taken n connect on w th the proposed Project (co ect ve y, the "Act ons"). Each Indemn tor hereby ndemn f es and ho ds harm ess each of the Indemn tees from and aga nst any and a c a ms and damages brought or asserted by th rd part es, nc ud ng reasonab e attorneys' fees, ar s ng from or n connect on w th the Act ons. As referred to here n, "th rd part es" sha nc ude, but sha not be m ted to, Aff ates.

That n the event the Issuer d sc oses the App cat on Mater as n response to a request made pursuant to FOIL, App cant hereby author zes the Issuer to make such d sc osure and hereby re eases the Issuer from any c a m or act on that App cant may have or m ght br ng aga nst the Issuer, the r d rectors, off cers, agents, emp oyees and attorneys, by reason of such d sc osure; and that App cant agrees to defend, ndemn fy and ho d the Issuer and the NYCEDC and the r respect ve d rectors, off cers, agents, emp oyees and attorneys harm ess (nc ud ng w thout m tat on for the cost of reasonab e attorneys' fees) aga nst c a ms ar s ng out of such d sc osure as such c a ms may be made by any party nc ud ng App cant, Aff ate, Owner or Pr nc pa, or by the off cers, d rectors, emp oyees and agents thereof.

That cap ta zed terms used but not defined n this App cation have the respective meanings specified in the Policies and Instructions.

I acknowledge and agree that the Issuer reserves its right n ts so e and abso ute d scret on to request add t on a nformat on, wa ve any requirements set forth here n, and/or amend the form of this App cation, to the full extent permitted by app cable aw.

Requested, Represented, Certified, Acknowledged, Understood and Agreed by Applicant,

I cert fy that, us ng due care, I know of no m sstatement of mater a fact n the App cat on Mater a s, and know of no mater a fact required to be stated n the App cat on Mater a s to make the statements made there n not m s ead ng. **Certified by Preparer**,

This 11th day of Jan, 2021			
Name of Applicant: Saint Ann's			
School			

Signatory: Bianca Roberson	n		
Title of Signatory: CFO		0	
Signature:	Asper	DDA	

This 11th day of Jan, 2021.		
Name of Preparer: Bianca		
Roberson		

Signatory:	Bianca Roberson_			
Title of Sigr	natory: CFO	$\square$	0	
Signature:		Tober DI	DA)	
-				

### **BUILD NYC APPLICATION: ATTACHMENTS CHECKLIST**

Submt the fo ow ng attachments to your Core App cat on by the App cat on Dead ne assoc ated with your targeted Board Meeting date.

- A. D Full Environmental Assessment Form or Short Environmental Assessment Form (SEAF, prov ded by Bu d NYC)
- B. Comp eted Environmental Audit Report (Phase I) cert f ed to the Issuer. Based upon the Issuer's rev ew, a Phase II may be requested.
- C. 
  Internal Background Investigation Questionnaire (prov ded by Bu d NYC). Complete the form for App cant and any Aff ate. Ma the f na page (notar zed) with the original signature to:

Strateg c Investments Group NYCEDC 110 W am Street New York, NY 10038

- D. Doing Business Data Form (Prov ded by Bu d NYC)
- E. D Past three years of **financial statements** for App cant, Aff ates, and/or guarantors (as app cab e). For any year that App cant does not have a f nanc a statement, prov de an **operating pro forma** or other f nanc a ana ys s demonstrating how the Issuer's assistance s needed n order to make the Project feas b e. If your f nanc a s have ne tems noted as "Other," prov de a short description explaining what the ne tem entals.
- F. 
  □ Past four ca endar quarters of NYS-45 MN or ATT filings for App cant and ts Aff ates. Redact emp oyee names and Soc a Secur ty numbers or prov de NYS 45 MN summary page.
- G. Copy of Acord Cert f cate of L ab ty Insurance.
- H. S gned Inducement Letter on company etterhead. Letter shoud nc ude a br ef descr pt on of App cant, the Project, a determ nat on that the Project would not be completed without receiving the Issuer's benefits, and the mmed ate impact of the Project (500 word imit).
- I.  $\Box$  Short Bios for CEO CFO, and cha rperson that nc ude emp oyment h story and educat on.
- J. Contract of Sale/Lease Agreement for acqu r ng t t e or easehod t t e to the Project Locat on.
- K. Executed Commitment Letter or Term Sheet from f nanc a nst tut on(s) prov d ng f nanc ng that c ear y nd cates port on(s) n connect on w th wh ch ass stance s be ng sought.
- L. 
  □ Organizational Chart of App cant and Aff ates.
- M. 
   Non-refundable \$5,000 application fee payable to the Issuer, maled to Strategic Investments Group NYCEDC
   1 L berty P aza New York, NY 10006
- N.  $\Box$  Po c es and Instruct ons document signature page (prov ded by the Issuer
- P. DLetter of community support, f app cab e
- Q. A written plan describing shared use of facility

#### R. Documents required by Bond Counsel:

- □ Interna Revenue Serv ce etter determ n ng organ zat on's 501(c)(3) status
- By aws
- □ Charter
- $\Box$  L st of Board of D rectors and aff at ons
- $\hfill\square$  Documents regard ng aff  $\hfill$  ated organ zat ons
- $\hfill\square$  Board Reso ut on re at ng to undertak ng of the proposed project
- □ Cap ta Campa gn terature (f any)

#### 617.20 Appendix B Short Environmental Assessment Form

#### **Instructions for Completing**

**Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1.** Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

#### Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

Sa nt Ann s Schoo

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map): 129 P erreport Street (3-238-1), 153 P erreport Street (3-239-3) 124 P erreport St (3-243-45), 116 P erreport Street (3-243-41)

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

Proceeds of the Bonds, together with other funds available to Applicant, will be used to:

. refinance ex st ng tax exempt bond debt of \$28,900,000;

- . finance the acquist on of a 5,000 square foot facity on a 2,500 square foot parce of and ocated at 116 P erreport St, Brook yn 11201; . finance necessary repairs and upgrades to existing facities and
- v. pay for certa n costs re ated to the ssuance of the Bonds (, , , and v co ect ve y, the "Project").

Name of Applicant or Sponsor:	Telepl	hone:			
Sa nt Ann s Schoo	E-Mai	il:			
Address:					
129 P errepont Street					
City/PO:		State:	Zip	Code:	
Brook yn		NY	1120	)1	
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, l	ocal lav	v, ordinance,	<u> </u>	NO	YES
administrative rule, or regulation? If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and	the only	ironmontal racouroos t	hot		
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to			nat	✓	
					YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:	8		F		
NYC DOB Bu d ng Perm t, NYC LPC Cert f cate of No Effect					
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action?	_4	45 acres			
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed?		acres			
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned					
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?45 acres					
4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action					
		Residential (suburb	oan)		
<ul> <li>✓ Urban □ Rural (non-agriculture) □ Industrial ✓ Commercial ✓ Residential (suburban) Pub c Fac t es &amp; Inst tut ons</li> <li>✓ Other (specify):</li> </ul>					
Parkland					

5. Is the proposed action,	NO	YES	N/A
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?		✓	
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?			
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural		NO	YES
landscape?			✓
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental An	rea?	NO	YES
If Yes, identify:		✓	
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?		NO	YES
		✓	
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?			✓
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed ac	tion?		✓
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?		NO	YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:			✓
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?		NO	YES
If No, describe method for providing potable water:			✓
		NO	
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?		NO	YES
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:			✓
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic		NO	YES
Places?		~	
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?			H
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contai	n	NO	YES
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?		~	
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:			
14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check a         □ Shoreline       □ Forest       □ Agricultural/grasslands       □ Early mid-successi         □ Wetland       ☑ Urban       □ Suburban		apply:	
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed		NO	YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?		✓	
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain?		NO	YES
		~	
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? If Yes,		NO	YES
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?			
b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drain If Yes, briefly describe:	1s)?		

I

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?	NO	YES
If Yes, explain purpose and size:	•	
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed	NO	YES
solid waste management facility?		
If Yes, describe:	✓	
20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or completed) for hazardous waste?	NO	YES
If Yes, describe:		
11 1 cs, describe.	~	
I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE F	BEST O	F MY
KNOWLEDGE		
Applicant/sponsor name: 02/05/2021 Date:		
Signature:		

**Part 2** - **Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2.** Answer all of the following questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept "Have my responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?"

		No, or small impact may occur	Moderate to large impact may occur
1.	Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning regulations?		
2.	Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?		
3.	Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?		
4.	Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?		
5.	Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?		
6.	Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?		
7.	Will the proposed action impact existing: a. public / private water supplies?		
	b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?		
8.	Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological, architectural or aesthetic resources?		
9.	Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands, waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?		

	No, or small impact may occur	Moderate to large impact may occur
10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage problems?		
11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?		

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every question in Part 2 that was answered "moderate to large impact may occur", or if there is a need to explain why a particular element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3. Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring, duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and cumulative impacts.

Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an environmental impact statement is required. Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.			
Name of Lead Agency	Date		
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency	Title of Responsible Officer		
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency	Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)		